
 

Adults and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 10.00 am Tuesday, 3 July 2018 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To consider times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19, 

on the dates as agreed in the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C111/Feb/18.  
 

4.   Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee held on 10 April 2018. (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

5.   Healthy New Towns –  
Presentation by Project Manager, Healthy New Towns 
 

6.   Quality Assurance - Domiciliary Care Contract –  
Report of Director of Children and Adult Services  
 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

7.   Homeless Reduction Act –  
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services  
 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

8.   Performance Indicators Q4 2017/18 and Proposed Indicators for 2018/19 –  
Report of Performance Manager  
 (Pages 13 - 44) 
 

Public Document Pack



9.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director  
 (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.  
 

11.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 25 June 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Copeland, Mrs Culley, Grundy, Kane, Lister, Lyonette, Mills, M Nicholson, 
Storr, Knowles and York 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Burton, Democratic Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: shirley.burton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 
01325 405998 



 

 
-1- 

 

ITEM NO.  
 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10th April, 2018 
 

PRESENT - Councillor Knowles (in the Chair); Councillors Culley, Grundy, 
Kane, Lister, Lyonette, Mills, M Nicholson and Storr.  (9) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Copeland and D Jones (2)  
 
ABSENT –  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –   
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – James Stroyan, Assistant Director, Adult 
Social Care, Pauline Mitchell, Assistant Director, Housing and Building 
Services and Barbara Copson, Performance Manager. 

 
AH38.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 
 
AH39.  MINUTES – Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of meetings 
of this Scrutiny Committee held on 13th February, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
AH40.  ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME – The 
Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the progress of the Adults Social Care Transformation 
Programme, since last reported to this Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The submitted report outlined the four workstreams being undertaken to develop a 
new operating model within Adult Social Care which was sustainable going 
forward, together with details of a number of cross-cutting projects that were 
required to support the changes in service delivery. 
 
It was reported that, overall, the Programme was on track with further quantifiable 
progress in many areas, and the budget position also being in a much healthier 
position, with targets being over achieved in this financial year. 
 
Particular reference was made to the good performance, in Darlington, in relation 
to Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) and discussion ensued on the need to 
continue to work with NHS partners to maintain that position going forward. 
 
References were also made to the implementation of the new social care 
casework system, Liquid Logic, which was now being embedded and to the need 
to provide support mechanisms and continue to work with staff to enable a 
changed culture and approach to service delivery to be adopted. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 
-2- 

 

RESOLVED – That the progress on the Adults Social Care Transformation 
Programme be noted. 
 
AH41.  PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 3 2017/18 – The Director of 
Neighbourhood Services submitted a report (previously circulated) updating 
Members on the current position against those key performance indicators under 
the remit of this Scrutiny Committee for the period October to December 2017. 
 
Following a question by a Member in relation to HBS 013, rent arrears of current 
tenants in the financial year and whether the number of arrears would be likely to 
increase as a result of the roll-out of Universal Credit, the Assistant Director, 
Housing and Building Services reported that it was expected that there would be 
an increase in rent arrears once full Universal Credit was rolled-out in Darlington, 
in June, 2018 due to payment delays by the Department for Works and Pension 
(DWP), however work was being undertaken by Housing staff with tenants to 
mitigate against this, particularly to those tenants identified as most at risk.  . 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information be noted. 
 
AH42.  WORK PROGRAMME – The Director of Neighbourhood Services and 
Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that consideration 
be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s draft work programme for the Municipal Year 
2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme for the Municipal Year, as appended to 
the submitted report, be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
$tt01p24c 
A&H Scrutiny 

- 1 of 3 - 
 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
3 July 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE- DOMICILIARY CARE CONTRACT 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide a further update to Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee regarding 

the Home Care and Support Contract that commenced on 2 October 2017.  
 

Summary 
 
2. Following a full service review and re modelling of the service, commissioners 

successfully re tendered Home Care and Support Contract. The new 3 year 
contract commenced on 2 October 2017 and is operating under a new model with 
the borough divided into 2 geographical zones (east and west) with a single prime 
provider required to deliver support within each zone. The providers are Careline 
and Positive Life Choices (PLC). The providers are expected to accept 90% of all 
packages offered to them. 

 
3. There is also a “safety net” of 10 additional framework providers who are offered 

packages in instances where either of the prime providers is unable to meet 
demand. For individuals who have more specific support needs there are a further 
4 frameworks agreements to meet the needs of people with learning disabilities,   
mental health issues and dementia, autism and vulnerable families with children. 

 
4. A smooth transition to the new contract was achieved and the contract commenced 

on 2 October 2017.   
 
5. Individuals who have opted to take a Direct Payment rather than transfer to an 

alternative provider, have progressed with this option successfully and are now 
managing their own payments for support.  

 
6. Contracts and commissioning continue to meet regularly with the 2 main zone 

providers to ensure that both performance in relation to the 90% package take up 
and the quality of the service delivery are maintained. The table below shows the 
performance of both providers.  

 

Careline Jan 18 Feb 18 Mar 18 April 18 

No offered 31 14 40 43 

No accepted 31 13 39 43 

No declined 0 1 1 0 

% Accepted 100% 93% 98% 100% 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

 

  
$tt01p24c 
A&H Scrutiny 

- 2 of 3 - 
 

 

PLC Jan 18 Feb 18 Mar 18 April 18 

No offered 19 15 15 32 

No accepted 17 12 11 28 

No declined 2 3 4 4 

% Accepted 89% 80% 73% 88% 

 
In relation to PLC’s performance Contracts and Commissioning have addressed this 
in their monthly meetings with PLC where there has been a reduction in provision, 
which was due to delays in staff recruitment and staff sickness at the time. This will 
continue to be monitored.  

 
7. However all of the packages which PLC were unable to deliver have been picked up 

by Lot 3 providers, and in the main by Careline. 
 

8. Monitoring visits were undertaken for all of the 19 framework providers during 
February and March 2018. Prior to the visits providers complete a self-assessment 
form and the information provided is verified during the monitoring visits. Contractual 
compliance is monitored in relation to the following areas: recruitment, training, 
supervision, and appraisal, medication, health and safety, business continuity plan, 
safeguarding, CQC registration, quality assurance and care planning. Reports are 
completed following the visits, with any requirements highlighted to the provider to 
achieve full contractual compliance.  

 
9. Visits to the two prime providers were completed in February 2018.  

 

 Careline was found to be compliant with the contractual requirements; a 
number of areas of positive practice were noted and some 
actions/recommendations for good practice were highlighted.  Careline have 
also had a CQC inspection in February 2018 and was rated “Good” in all 
areas. 
 

 The monitoring visit to PLC highlighted some concerns in relation to 
medication and staff supervision.  The provider were asked to produce a time-
bound action plan to demonstrate how full contractual compliance will be 
achieved, which was discussed in a subsequent meeting with the provider. 
The action plan will be signed off at the next monitoring meeting. When PLC 
had a CQC inspection after the Council’s monitoring visit; the report has not 
yet been published, however positive verbal feedback has been given.   

 
10. With regards to Lots 4 – 7, which meet the needs of people with learning disabilities, 

mental health issues and dementia, autism and families with children, the volume of 
packages are small, which is as anticipated given the nature of the client group. The 
results of the monitoring visits were positive and demonstrated contractual 
compliance.  
 

11. The Home Care and Support Provider Forum continues to meet bi-annually. This 
will enable all providers under this contract to meet with the Commissioners and 
Contract Officers to: ensure contractual obligations are met; raise any issues and 
discuss and implement any potential service improvements. 
 

Page 4



 

 

  
$tt01p24c 
A&H Scrutiny 

- 3 of 3 - 
 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
12. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Members note the current contract service model continues to perform very 

well.  
 
(b) Members note the ongoing contract management arrangements.  

 
 

Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adults 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no Background Papers  
 
Jeanette Crompton: Extension 5855 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder No direct impact 

Health and Well Being Adult Social Care is central to Health and Well 
being 

Carbon Impact None 

Diversity This contract impacts on a whole range of 
people who receive home care and support. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected  

Groups Affected People in receipt of Adult Social Care  

Budget and Policy Framework  No direct impact 

Key Decision This is not an Urgent Decision 

Urgent Decision This is not a Key Decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

Good home care and support enables people 
to remain in their own home and be part of their 
community 

Efficiency The contract was competitively tendered and 
provides value for money 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee 
180703-Homeless Reduction Act 

- 1 of 6 - 
 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
3 JULY 2018 

 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
 

HOMELESS REDUCTION ACT 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. This report sets out the implications of the introduction of the Homelessness 

Reduction Act 2017 on delivering homeless related services. 
 
Summary 

 
2. The Homeless Reduction Act came into force on 3 of April 2018 and introduces a number 

of extensions to the homeless duty. There are thirteen new duties but arguably these are 
the most important: 

 
(a) Prevention duty: a duty for Councils to try and prevent the homelessness of people 

who are at risk of becoming homeless in the next 56 days. This duty is irrespective 
of the applicant’s connection to the local area. 
 

(b) Relief duty (helping someone to secure accommodation): a duty to try and resolve 
the homelessness of people who are already homeless. To qualify for help the 
applicant must have a connection to the local area, otherwise they can be referred 
to another local authority. 
 

(c) Personal Housing Plan: Everyone who approaches for assistance will have a 
personalised plan to provide a framework for the Council and applicants to work 
together to identify appropriate actions to prevent or relieve the applicant’s 
homelessness.   
 

(d) Duty to refer (will come into effect from October 2018): a duty on other public 
services to refer people to the local housing authority if they are working with people 
who are homeless or at risk of homelessness. 
 

3. In recognition of the increased administration the Government have provided the 
Council with a total of £70,505 in additional funding spread over three years but this 
is unlikely to cover the true additional costs. 
 

4. Members are asked to consider: 
 
(a) The new duties the Homelessness Reduction Act places on local authorities 

and the actions being taken to address these. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

  
Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee 
180703-Homeless Reduction Act  

- 2 of 6 - 
 

 

(b) That a further report be provided in a year that will set out the full impacts of 
the changes. 
 

Ian Williams 
Director of Economic Growth and  

Neighbourhood Services  
 
Background Papers 
Darlington Preventing Homelessness Strategy 2015-17 
Reducing Homelessness Act 2017 
 
Pauline Mitchell: Extension 5832 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are links between homelessness and 
offending behaviour. The changes being 
introduced should reduce the risk of 
homelessness and therefore reduce the risk of 
crime 

Health and Well Being There are  benefits to health  by reducing the 
risk of homelessness 

Carbon Impact There is no direct Carbon Impact. 

Diversity There are significant issues concerning the 
vulnerability of those who may be affected by 
homelessness  

Wards Affected All wards 

Groups Affected Anyone who may be at risk of homelessness 

Budget and Policy Framework  These proposals do not form part of the 
Council’s Policy Framework as set out in the 
Constitution and therefore this report does not 
represent a change to the framework. 

Key Decision This is not a Key Decision  

Urgent Decision No 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The prevention of homelessness is a significant 
factor in the health and well-being of local 
people, improving “life chances” including 
access to training and employment, improving 
personal safety, and, reducing the likelihood of 
anti-social behaviour.  

Efficiency The homelessness preventative agenda 
reduces the damaging effects of homelessness 
to families, individuals and communities. 
Positively engaging with local people who are 
homelessness or are threatened with 
homelessness, can reduce the level of 
expenditure associated with homelessness and 
deliver positive results for customers.  

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

There should be a positive impact 

 
  

Page 8



 

  
Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee 
180703-Homeless Reduction Act  

- 3 of 6 - 
 

 

 

MAIN REPORT 
 
Information and Analysis 
 

5. As the Local Housing Authority, the Council has a duty to provide services to the 
homeless under Part 7 of the Housing Act 1996. The Homeless Reduction Act 
amends the existing homelessness legislation. There are 13 Sections that amend 
many of the existing duties and bring in a substantial number of new duties. The 
Chief Executive of Crisis has described the Act as “undoubtedly...one of the most 
important developments in homelessness for 40 years.”  

 
6. The Homelessness Reduction Act requires council’s to try and prevent people 

from becoming homeless, intervening early and encouraging other public sector 
bodies to actively assist in identifying and referring those at risk of homelessness. 
The Homelessness Reduction Act is intended to change the way councils are 
expected to support and guide homeless people and introduce support to those 
who were not entitled to help previously.  
 

 Homelessness Reduction Act – the key provisions: 
 

(a) Prevention duty: Requirement for the Council to carry out homelessness 
prevention work with all those who are eligible for help and threatened with 
homelessness within 56 days (previously 28 days). The Prevention Duty will 
apply regardless of priority need, intentionality or local connection. 

 
(b) In addition, there must be specific advice for groups who are more at risk of 

homelessness (those stated in the legislation are: care leavers; people 
leaving prison; former members of the armed forces; victims of domestic 
violence; people leaving hospital; people suffering a mental illness or 
impairment; and any other group identified as being particularly at risk of 
homelessness in the district).   

 
(c) Relief duty: Those who are assessed as being homeless are entitled to 

homelessness relief assistance for 56 days before a decision on what 
ongoing homeless duty is owed by the Counc
[...]
/19) in new burdens funding to 
support the delivery of new duties to the homeless. This is being used towards the 
costs of a full time front line member of staff to take account of the increased case 
management and to upgrade IT systems to support increased case recording and 
the changes in gathering statistical information.   

 
Outcome of Consultation 

 
16. No formal consultation has been carried out, but Officers have met with relevant 

partner agencies to formulate the planned services. However, changes to 
homeless procedures will form part of the consultation process associated with 
the finalisation of the new Preventing Homelessness Strategy. This will also 
include the development of a new consultative partnership to support the delivery 
of the strategy and the duty to refer.  

 

Page 12



 

 

Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee  
3 July 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2017/18 AND PROPOSED INDICATORS FOR 

2018/19 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on performance against key performance 
indicators. 

2. To provide Members with a proposed basket of performance indicators for 
2018/19 and to seek feedback on that proposed basket. 

3. To note the proposed schedule for performance reporting set out in para 14. 

Report 

Q4 (end of year) performance summary 

4. This report provides quarter 4 (1 January – 31 March) (end of year) 2017/18 
performance information in line with an indicator set and scrutiny committee 
distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 12 June 2017, and 
subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs.  

5. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities and the 
majority are used to monitor the Corporate Plan 2017/21. Other indicators may 
be referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant assistant 
directors, when providing the committee with performance updates.    

6. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant 
assistant directors will be in attendance at the meeting to respond to queries 
raised by the committee regarding the performance information contained within 
this report.  

7. Some of the indictors included in this report are reported annually or at other 
points within the year, and therefore quarter 4 updates for these indicators are 
not available.  

Housing  

8. Six (6) Housing indicators are reported quarterly, four (4) of which have targets. 
Of those indicators with targets: 

a) Four (4) indicators have achieved year-end targets: 

HBS 034 Average number of days to re-let dwellings 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

 

HBS 072 % of dwellings not with a gas service within 12 months of last 
service date) 

The following indicators achieved target within agreed tolerances: 

HBS 016 Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on HRA dwellings’ 

HBS 013 Rent arrears of current tenants 

Two (2) indicators do not have targets, these are: 

‘HBS 025 Number of days spent in bed and breakfast’ which is showing 
performance worse than at end of year last year  

‘HBS 027a Number of positive outcomes where homelessness has been 
prevented’ is also showing performance worse than at end of year last 
year  

9. A performance scorecard is attached at Appendix 1 providing an overview of 
performance of the Housing indicators, and a more detailed set of Housing 
reports is attached at Appendix 2. 

Adult Social Care 
 
10. Of the fourteen (14) key performance indicators identified by the committee for 

reporting, performance relating to nine (9) of these is included in this report. Data 
is unavailable for the remaining five (5) indicators for a number of reasons which 
are detailed at page 16 of Appendix 3, the Adult Social Care Q4 (end of year) 
performance report attached at appendix 3. 

11. ASC 002 & ASC 003 – Proportion of adults admitted on a permanent basis to 
residential care. Both these indicators have perform
[...]
to discussion during 2017/18 or relate to current 

areas of interest of the scrutiny committees, and some have been recommended 

for deletion where no longer relevant. For this committee 2 (two) indicators are 

recommended for deletion, otherwise the indicator set for both Adult Social Care 

and Housing remain the same as 2017/18: 

a) ASC 008 (ASCOF 2A 1&2) ‘Permanent admissions to residential and 

nursing care homes, per 100,000 of the 18+ population’. This indicator 

tends not to be reported as it is the total figure of ASC 002 and ASC 003 

combined. 

b) ASC 021 ‘Percentage of people whose need for home care has reduced 

through provision of a reablement package’, as a review in reablement 

indicators is underway.  

18. Monitoring and Co-ordination group has reviewed and agreed the proposed set of 
indicators for 2018/19 and their allocation to individual scrutiny committees in 
accordance with their areas of responsibility and existing allocation, and also the 
proposed quarterly performance reporting schedule set out below: 

 
Q1 - October 2018 
Q2 - December 2018 
Q3 - March 2019 
Q4 - June / July 2019 

 
19. The proposed indicator set for 2018/19 for Adults and Housing Scrutiny 

Committee is attached at appendix 4.  

20. This scrutiny committee report is compiled by the Corporate Performance Team. 
All queries regarding the format of this report should be addressed to 
Barbara.Copson@Darlington.gov.uk 

 

Page 15

mailto:Barbara.Copson@Darlington.gov.uk


 

 

Recommendations: 

21. It is recommended: 

a) that performance information provided in this report is reviewed and noted, 
and relevant queries raised with appropriate assistant directors; 

b) that the committee reviews the proposed basket of performance indicators 
for 2018/19 and provides feedback as appropriate;  

c) that the committee notes the proposed schedule for performance reporting 
for 2018/19. 

 

Barbara Copson – Performance Manager x 6054 

 

 

Background papers 

No
[...]
d i.e. alerts year to 
date 

Quarterly 

11 ASC 209 
Number of Safeguarding concerns received i.e. alerts per 
month 

Quarterly 

12 
 

ASC 211
  

Number of referrals undertaken i.e .alerts progressed to 
strategy per month 

Quarterly 

13 HBS 013 
Rent arrears of current general needs tenants in the 
financial year as a percentage of rent debit (GNPI 34) 

Quarterly 

14 HBS 016 
Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on HRA 
dwellings *including arrears b/fwd 

Quarterly 

15 HBS 025 Number of days spent in "Bed and Breakfast" Quarterly 

16 HBS 027a 
Number of positive outcomes where homelessness has 
been prevented 

Quarterly 

17 HBS 034 Average number of days to re-let dwellings Quarterly 

18 HBS 072 
% of  dwellings not with a gas service within 12 months of 
last service date 

Quarterly 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee 
February 23, 2016 

- 1 of 3 - 
 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
3 July, 2018 

 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee and to consider any additional areas which Members would like to 
suggest should be added to the previously approved work programme. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members will recall that, at previous meetings of this Scrutiny Committee, 

discussions have been held and agreement reached on areas which this Scrutiny 
Committee wished to undertake a number of pieces of work.  Although there are a 
couple of areas where work is still on-going, the majority of this work has now been 
completed and Members are requested to consider areas where it would like to 
focus its work over the next Municipal Year. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme 

and c
[...]
DREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 

Topic 

 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 
Involved 
 

SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Domestic Abuse Date to be 
advised 

Miriam 
Davidson 

More people 
healthy and 
independent 
 
More people 
active and 
involved 
 
Children with 
the best start in 
life 
 

Spending Every 
Pound Wisely 
 
Build Strong 
Communities 
 

To be 
determined 

 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee held on 10 April 2018.
	6 Quality Assurance - Domiciliary Care Contract
	7 Homeless Reduction Act
	8 Performance Indicators Q4 2017/18 and Proposed Indicators for 2018/19
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 Work Programme
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 3 July 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Copeland (Chair), Mrs Culley, Grundy, Kane, Lister, Lyonette, 
Mills, M Nicholson and Storr. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Knowles and York.  
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor S Richmond. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Miriam Davidson (Director of Public Health), 
Kevin Kelly (Head of Learning Disability and Mental Health), Ken Davies (Housing 
Strategy Officer), Barbara Copson (Performance Manager) and Shirley Burton 
(Democratic Manager). 
 
 

AH1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AH2 TO CONSIDER TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19, ON THE DATES AS AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF 
MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE C111/FEB/18. 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19, be 
held at 10.00 a.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at 
Minute C111/Feb/18. 
 

AH3 MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 APRIL 2018. 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10th April, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

AH4 HEALTHY NEW TOWNS 
 

 The Project Manager, Healthy New Towns gave a presentation on Healthy New 
Towns, a NHS England sponsored programme which was about building healthy 
communities. 
 
It was reported that Darlington was one of ten healthy New Town sites across 
England and was the only one in the North East, with the initial focus of work 
being on the eastern growth zone, including Red Hall, Burdon Hill and Lingfield 
Point, which had been chosen because of the economic and housing 
development opportunities the area presented, along with the significant 
challenges in terms of health inequalities compared to the rest of Darlington. 
 
The presentation covered the progress on the three workstreams within the 



 

 
-2- 

 

programme of regeneration and housing, new models of care and digital 
empowerment, with particular reference being made to the regeneration and 
housing workstream and the work being undertaken to encourage the building of 
homes which met the lifetime home principles, enabling houses to be adapted to 
meet the changing needs of residents over their course, keeping them as 
independent as possible for as long as possible. 
 
Discussion ensued on the links with the HNT initiative on the Red Hall 
Masterplan and the significant work on the Red Hall estate to improve the image 
and attractiveness of that estate, the community initiatives undertaken to date 
within that community and the partnership work with Keepmoat Homes for the 
development of the stables site that reflected the revised design principles of 
lifetime homes. 
 
Members questioned the long-term sustainability of the project and it was reported 
that the third year of Healthy New Towns was continuing to focus on delivery but also 
on the legacy and influence of the programme going forward. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Project 
Manager, Healthy New Towns on her presentation. 
 
 

AH5 QUALITY ASSURANCE - DOMICILIARY CARE CONTRACT 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) updating Members on the Home Care and Support Contract which 
commenced on 2 October 2018. 
 
It was reported that the Contract, which was a three-year contract, was 
operating within a new model, with the Borough being divided into two 
geographical zones (east and west) with a single prime provider delivering 
support within each zone.   
 
The contract providers were Careline and Positive Life Choices (PLC), however, 
there was also a safety net of ten additional framework providers who were 
offered packages in instances where either of the prime providers was unable to 
meet demand, with a further four framework agreements in place to meet the 
needs of people with learning disabilities, mental health issues and dementia, 
autism and vulnerable families with children. 
 
Officers reported that a smooth transition to the new contract had been achieved 
and that they were, overall, pleased with the performance of the providers to 
date.  
 
Particular reference was made to the monitoring visit to PLC which had 
highlighted some concerns in relation to medication and staff supervision and 
Members were reassured that PLC had responded promptly to the concerns and 
a time-bound  action plan had been developed to demonstrate how full 
contractual compliance would be achieved and that, if there were any on-going 
safeguarding issues, they would be picked up at the scheduled safeguarding 
strategy meetings.  



 

 
-3- 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and that Members note the on-going 
contract management arrangements and that the current contract service model 
continues to perform very well. 
 

AH6 HOMELESS REDUCTION ACT 
 

  
The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report (previously circulated) advising Members of the implications of delivering 
homeless related services following the introduction of the Homeless Reduction 
Act 2017, which came into force on 3rd April, 2018. 
 
It was reported that the Homeless Reduction Act, which amended the existing 
homelessness legislation, required Council’s to try and prevent people from 
becoming homeless, intervening early and encouraging other public sector 
bodies to actively assist in identifying and referring those at risk of 
homelessness. 
 
The submitted report outlined the main four provisions within the Act, together 
with the actions being taken to address these provisions and the implications for 
the local authority. 
 
It was reported that the Government had provided the Council with a total of 
£70,505 in additional funding, spread over three years 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and the actions being taken to 
address the new duty of the Homeless Reduction Act be noted. 
 
(b)  That a further report setting out the full impact of the changes on this 
Authority be submitted to a meeting of this Scrutiny Committee to be held in July 
2019. 
 
 
 

AH7 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2017/18 AND PROPOSED INDICATORS FOR 
2018/19 
 

 The Performance Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) providing 
Members with an update on performance against those key performance 
indicators within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee for the period 1 January to 
31 March 2018.   
 
It was reported that two of the six housing targets did not have targets, however, 
the remaining four had achieved year-end performance   
 
In relation to the Adult Social Care targets, the submitted report gave the 
performance position in relation to nine of the 14 key performance indicators.  
Data was unavailable for the remaining five indicators due to a number of 
reasons as outlined in the submitted report. 
 



 

 
-4- 

 

The submitted report also requested that consideration be given to the proposed 
indicator set for this Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19, which 
had been reviewed for continued relevance and the reporting schedule. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and the actions being taken to 
address the new duty of the Homeless Reduction Act be noted. 
 
(b)  That a further report setting out the full impact of the changes on this 
Authority be submitted to a meeting of this Scrutiny Committee to be held in July 
2019. 
 

AH8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s draft work programme for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
Discussion ensued on the items scheduled to be submitted to the next ordinary 
meeting of this Scrutiny Committee and it was suggested that, due to the 
number of items scheduled, consideration be given to whether some of those 
items could be deferred to the meeting scheduled to be held on 18 December 
2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme for the Municipal Year, as appended to the 
submitted report, be approved. 
 


